CRP-TF225-104EN
Page 1 of 4
Instruction Manual
Compact Compressor
CRP10-##-##
The intended use of the CRP series provides a low flow pressure or
vacuum source to be used locally.
1 Safety Instructions

Periodically
perform flushing.
8 How to Order
Refer to drawings or catalogue for ‘How to Order’.
9 Outline Dimensions
Refer to drawings or catalogue for outline dimensions.
10 Maintenance
• This product cannot be disassembled. Therefore, when it needs
to be repaired, contact your distributor.
11 Limitations of Use
11.1 Limited warranty and disclaimer/compliance requirements
Refer to Handling Precautions for SMC Products.
 Caution
Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC
This product is regarded as a “Partly completed machinery” to be
incorporated into the final machine. Partly completed machinery is only
intended to be incorporated into or assembled with other machinery or
other partly completed machinery or equipment, thereby forming
machinery to which the Machinery Directive applies. Therefore, it is not
possible to determine compliance with the Machinery Directive on the
component alone, as the compliance of the final machine into which it is
incorporated depends on the customer's installation on the machine. In
addition, the partly completed machinery must not be put into service
until the final machinery into which it is to be incorporated has been
declared in conformity with the provisions of this Directive.
11.2 Handling
 Warning
• If a danger of human injury is expected due to abnormal heat
generation, smoking, ignition, etc., of the controller and its
peripheral devices, cut off the power supply of the product and
the system immediately.
• Do not operate in series or apply pressure to the inlet port.
The discharge pressure will exceed the specifications and may cause
damage or accidents.
P
 M
Tan or  ctuators
 ilencer
  05 M5
  port solenoid  al e
V    5   M5
Digital pressure switch
    0    0      0
Compressor
 ilencer
   0 0
     0
Chec  al e
  H0  00
 or use with  acuum
 or use with  acuum
CRP-TF225-104EN
Page 4 of 4
11 Limitations of Use – continued
• When using in an environment with high humidity, regularly
perform flushing and discharge the condensed water to prevent
accumulation of condensed water inside the product.
Otherwise, the performance will significantly deteriorate.
 Caution
• Do not switch the suction and exhaust ports to change from a
positive pressure (compressor) application to a negative
pressure (vacuum pump) application.
The performance will be significantly reduced. This warning also
applies in the opposite situation.
• Do not use this product at an altitude of 1000 m or higher.
The product’s performance will be degraded due to the decrease in air
density.
12 Storage
• Do not store the product in a place in direct contact with rain or water
drops or where it is exposed to harmful gas or liquid.
• Store in an area that is shaded from direct sunlight and has a
temperature and humidity within the specified range (10°C to 30°C and
35 to 85% no condensation or freezing).